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11.1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 APRIL 2025  

Attachments: 1. Financial Statements as at 30 April 2025   
2. Statement of Financial Activity 30 June 2025 - Budget Amendment   
3. Cash Backed Reserve 30 June 2025 - Budget Amendment    

  

RECOMMENDATION: 

¶ That Council RECEIVES the Financial Statements for the month ended 30 April 2025 as 
shown in Attachment 1; and  

¶ BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY APPROVES the increase in interest revenue and changes to 
cash back reserve balances as detailed in the Statement of Financial Activity (Attachment 
2) and Cash Backed Reserves Statement (Attachment 3) showing a 30 June 2025 closing 
balance of $29,101,798. 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To present the statement of financial activity for the period ended 30 April 2025. 

DELEGATION:  

Regulation 34 (4) of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires the local 
government to prepare a statement of financial activity each month, which is to be presented to Council 
within 2 months after the end of the relevant month. 

BACKGROUND:  

Regulation 34 (1) of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires a local 
government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity including the sources and applications of 
funds, as compared to the budget. 

DETAILS:  

The following documents, included as Attachment 1, comprise the statement of financial activity for the 
period ended 30 April 2025: 
 

Note Description Page 
1. Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type Report  1 
2. Net Current Funding Position 2 
3. Statement of Financial Position 3 
4. Summary of Income and Expenditure by Service Areas 4-6 
5. Capital Expenditure including Funding graph and Capital Works Schedule 7-12 
6. Cash Backed Reserves 13 
7. Receivables: Rates and Other Debtors 14 
8. Beatty Park Leisure Centre Financial Activity 15 

 
Explanation of Material Variances 
 
The materiality thresholds used for reporting variances are 10% and $20,000, respectively. This means that 
variances will be analysed and separately reported when they are more than 10% (+/-) of the year-to-date 
budget and where that variance exceeds $20,000 (+/-). This threshold was adopted by Council as part of the 
budget adoption for 2024/2025 and is used in the preparation of the statements of financial activity when 
highlighting material variance in accordance with Financial Management Regulation 34(1) (d). 
In accordance with the above, all material variances as at 30 April 2025 have been detailed in the variance 
comments report in Attachment 1. 
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Revenue by Nature or Type (on page 1) is tracking higher than the YTD budgeted revenue by $1,528,594 
(2.1%). The following items materially contributed to this position: 
 

¶ A favourable variance of $1,050,644 in Fees and Charges mainly due to: 
o $470,916 favourable Ranger Services fees and charges, 

o $295,095 favourable Building Licences, 

o $58,992 favourable Beatty Park membership fees, 

o $35,333 favourable development application fees, and 

o $35,864 favourable Waste Management fees, 

¶ A favourable variance of $659,660 in Other Revenue mainly due to: 
o $364,067 reimbursements for Catalina Regional Council and Insurance claims. 

o $114,531 timing variance for Perth Inner City Group reimbursements and variable outgoing 

recoups. 

¶ A favourable variance in Interest earnings of $293,382 mostly due to higher cash balances. 

¶ An unfavourable timing variance in Operating grants, subsidies, and contributions of $321,242. 

¶ An unfavourable variance of $101,001 in rates mainly due to lower interim rates. 
 
Expenditure by Nature or Type (on page 1) is unfavourable, attributed by an over-spend of $676,324 
(1.1%). The following items materially contributed to this position: 
 

¶ $577,030 unfavourable other expenditure. 

¶ $390,296 unfavourable depreciation expense due to higher asset values. 

¶ $222,214 favourable materials and contracts mainly due to timing variances. 

¶ $122,540 unfavourable utility costs. 

¶ $186,292 favourable employee costs due to timing variances. 
 
Surplus Position 
 
The opening surplus position brought forward to 2024/25 is $6,962,305. The closing surplus is $2,858,861 
favourable against budget as at April 2025.    
 
Content of Statement of Financial Activity 
 
An explanation of each report in the Statement of Financial Activity (Attachment 1), along with some 
commentary, is below: 
 
1. Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type Report (Note 1 Page 1) 
 

This statement of financial activity shows revenue and expenditure classified by Nature or Type. 
 
2. Net Current Funding Position (Note 2 Page 2) 
 

óNet current assetsô is the difference between the current assets and current liabilities, less committed 
and restricted assets. 

 
3. Statement of Financial Position (Note 3 Page 3) 
 

This statement of financial position shows the new current position and the total equity of the City. 
 
4. Summary of Income and Expenditure by Service Areas (Note 4 Page 4-6) 
 

This statement shows a summary of operating revenue and expenditure by service unit including 
variance commentary. 

 
5. Capital Expenditure and Funding Summary (Note 5 Page 7-12) 
 

The full capital works program is listed in detail in Note 5 in Attachment 1. The attachment includes a 
summary of the year-to-date expenditure of each asset category and the funding source associated to 
the delivery of capital works. 
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6. Cash Backed Reserves (Note 6 Page 13) 
 

The cash backed reserves schedule provides a detailed summary of the movements in the reserve 
portfolio, including transfers to and from the reserve. The balance as at 30 April 2025 is $27,407,767. 

 
7. Receivables: Rating Information (Note 7 Page 14) 
 

The notices for rates and charges levied for 2024/25 were issued on 25 July 2024. The Local 
Government Act 1995 provides for ratepayers to pay rates by four instalments. The due dates for each 
instalment are: 
 

 Due Date 

First Instalment 30 August 2024 

Second Instalment 1 November 2024 

Third Instalment 3 January 2025 

Fourth Instalment 7 March 2025 

 
The outstanding rates debtors balance at 30 April 2025 was $2,353,048. The outstanding rates 
percentage at 30 April 2025 was 3.09% compared to 4.49% for the same period last year. 

 
8. Receivables: Other Debtors (Note 7 Page 14) 
 

Total trade and other receivables at 30 April 2025 were $2,813,627. Below is a summary of the 
significant items with an outstanding balance over 90 days: 
 

¶ $1,120,731 relates to unpaid infringements (plus costs) over 90 days. Infringements that remain 
unpaid for more than two months are referred to the Fines Enforcement Registry (FER), which 
then collects the outstanding balance on behalf of the City for a fee. 

 

¶ $140,168 relates to cash-in-lieu car parking debtors. In accordance with the Cityôs Policy 7.7.1 
Non-residential parking, Administration has entered into special payment arrangements with long 
outstanding cash in lieu parking debtors to enable them to pay their debt over a fixed term of five 
years. 

 
9. Beatty Park Leisure Centre ï Financial Activity report (Note 8 Page 15) 
 

As at 30 April 2025, the Centre reported a net operating surplus of $29,929, which is below the year-
to-date budgeted surplus of $103,011. In addition, capital expenditure of $1.1 million and loan 
repayments of $1.8 million have contributed to a closing funds position of a $1,432,615 deficit. 

 
 
BUDGET AMENDMENT- STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY (ATTACHMENT 2) & CASH BACKED 
RESERVES (ATTACHMENT 3)  
 
The budget amendments proposed below are to account for higher interest earnings on reserve balances 
and to transfer the Sullivan Logistics naming rights income to the Leederville Oval Reserve as per the report 
tabled at the OCM on 16 May 2023.  
 
The cash backed reserves budget is proposed to increase by $100,000 due to:  
 

¶ Overall increase in interest revenue and transfer to reserves of $100,000, due to higher cash balances. 
 

¶ Increase in transfer to reserves of $33,123 in the Leederville Oval Reserve for the naming rights income 
received for the Sullivan Logistics Oval; and 
 

¶ Decrease in transfer to reserves of $33,123 in the Asset Sustainability Reserve. 
 
 



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 17 JUNE 2025 

Item 11.1 Page 4 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING:  

Not applicable. 

LEGAL/POLICY:  

Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act 1995 requires a local government to prepare an annual financial 
report for the preceding year and other financial reports as prescribed. 
 
Regulation 34 (1) of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires the local 
government to prepare a statement of financial activity each month, reporting on the source and application 
of funds as set out in the adopted annual budget. 
 
A statement of financial activity and any accompanying documents are to be presented at an Ordinary 
Meeting of the Council within two months after the end of the month to which the statement relates. Section 
6.8 of the Local Government Act 1995 specifies that a local government is not to incur expenditure from its 
Municipal Fund for an additional purpose except where the expenditure is authorised in advance by an 
absolute majority decision of Council. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS:  

Low:  Provision of monthly financial reports to Council fulfils relevant statutory requirements and is consistent 
with good financial governance. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:  

Reporting on the Cityôs financial position is aligned with the Cityôs Strategic Community Plan 2022-2032:   
 
Innovative and Accountable  

Our resources and assets are planned and managed in an efficient and sustainable manner. 

Our community is aware of what we are doing and how we are meeting our goals. 

Our community is satisfied with the service we provide. 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS:  

Expenditure within this report facilitates various projects, programs, services and initiatives that contribute to 
protecting/enhancing the Cityôs built and natural environment and to improving resource efficiency. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS:  

Expenditure within this report facilitates various projects, programs and services that contribute to the priority 
health outcomes within the Cityôs Public Health Plan 2020-2025. 
 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:  

As contained in this report. 
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